

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM LTD.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 14-cv-6046-JGK

ECF Case

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Minimizing Operating Expenses Was Critical to Penn West’s Financial Performance and the Value of Its Stock	6
B. Defendants’ Accounting Fraud	8
C. In Response to Challenging Economic Conditions, Penn West Increases the Magnitude of the Fraud.....	10
D. Under New Leadership, Penn West and Roberts Train a “Laser Focus” on Reducing Penn West’s “Problem” Operating Costs	13
E. Takeyasu Abruptly Departs, and a New CFO Quickly Discovers Defendants’ Fraud, Resulting in the Restatement.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead a Strong Inference of Scierter.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Allege Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness	18
1. Penn West’s Admission that the Fraud Was Perpetrated by “Senior Accounting Management” Supports An Inference of Scierter.....	18
2. The Nature of the Accounting Violations Supports an Inference of Scierter	22
3. Widespread Knowledge of the Fraud Supports an Inference of Scierter	26
4. The Importance of the Financial Metrics Defendants Misstated, As Well As the Defendants’ Focus on the Company’s Operating Costs, Support an Inference of Scierter.....	27
5. The Duration, Magnitude, and Timing of the Fraud Support an Inference of Scierter	30

6.	The Suspicious Circumstances Surrounding Takeyasu’s and Curran’s Departures Further Support and Inference of Scienter as to Them	32
7.	Defendants’ False Statements In Their Regulatory Certifications Lend Additional Support to the Inference of Scienter	33
B.	Plaintiffs’ Motive Allegations Bolster the Scienter Inference	35
C.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Penn West’s Corporate Scienter	37
II.	Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Defeat a Strong Inference of Scienter.....	38
A.	The Company’s Admissions Support a Strong Inference of Scienter	38
B.	The Timing of Takeyasu’s and Curran’s Departures, and the Ease with Which Dyck Discovered the Fraud, Support an Inference of Scienter.....	40
C.	Defendants’ Unsupported and Fact-Intensive Argument that the Fraud Supposedly “Went Undetected” Provides No Basis for Dismissal	42
D.	The Accounting Violations Were Neither a Matter of “Judgment” Nor Innocent Mistake.....	43
E.	KPMG’s Certifications of Penn West’s Financial Statements Do Not Absolve Defendants	46
F.	That Plaintiffs Have Not Obtained an Internal Penn West Report or Witness Statement Does Not Defeat an Inference of Scienter	47
G.	The Magnitude of Penn West’s Restatement Supports an Inference of Scienter	49
H.	Penn West Perpetrated the Fraud to Hide Financial Difficulties	51
I.	Plaintiffs’ Motive Allegations Support an Inference of Scienter.....	52
J.	Defendants’ Remaining Miscellaneous Arguments Fail	53
III.	Defendants’ Challenges to a Handful of Their Statements are Without Merit.....	55
A.	The Statements Contested by Penn West are Materially Misleading Statements of Fact.....	55
B.	Andrew’s and Nunns’ Challenges to Their Materially Misleading Statements and Omissions Fail	58
C.	Pleading the Falsity of Andrew’s and Nunns’ Sarbanes-Oxley Certifications Does Not Require Alleging Subjective Disbelief	62

D. Andrew and Nunns are Liable for Failing to Correct Material
Misstatements Made During Conference Calls in Which They Participated65

IV. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Loss Causation67

V. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Control Person Liability.....71

CONCLUSION.....72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22, 27, 30, 71
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20, 30, 57
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	48, 71
<i>In re Am. Italian Pasta Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1715168 (W.D. Mo. June 19, 2006).....	26
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>Apogee Enters., Inc. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3632697 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2010).....	30
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22, 47, 56, 58
<i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2005)	67
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	70
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 47, 59
<i>Bd. of Trustees of City of Ft. Lauderdale Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	49
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	29

<i>Chalverus v. Pegasystems, Inc.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 1999)	32
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>In re China Ne. Petroleum Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 223779, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)	64
<i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin. Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Grp. Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	40, 48
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	66
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1197755 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013)	57
<i>City of Roseville Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 395(S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	59, 66
<i>In re Complete Mgmt. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	28
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Diamond Foods, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6000923 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012)	47
<i>Dobina v. Weatherford Int'l Ltd.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	34, 35, 64
<i>Doré Energy Corp. v. Prospective Inv. & Trading Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4068802 (W.D. La. Oct. 14, 2010).....	43
<i>In re DRDGOLD Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	68, 70
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Fund of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18

<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	58, 63
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2013).....	67
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 60, 69
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	60, 70
<i>George v. China Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3205062 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2012).....	22
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	49
<i>H & H Acquisition Corp. v. Fin. Intranet Holdings</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	72
<i>Hall v. The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....	35, 62, 63
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6233561 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2013)	28
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	66
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. NYFIX, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Conn. 2005).....	50
<i>King Cnty., Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	67
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., plc</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....	61

<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	60
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	23, 30, 42
<i>In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 285103 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2014)	72
<i>In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	41, 49, 65
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	37, 38, 60
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	17
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	59
<i>In re Mercator Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Conn. 2001).....	21, 32, 33
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3444199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011)	66
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, L.P. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4049953 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	29
<i>Metz v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. in City of New York</i> , 662 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)	24, 31
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. YPF Sociedad Anonima</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	62
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	38

<i>In re New Century</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	22
<i>In re New Oriental Educ. & Tech. Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	46, 47
<i>New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.</i> , 455 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)	27, 62
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 25, 43
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	58, 64, 65
<i>Oneida Sav. Bank v. Uni-Ter Underwriting Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4678046 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014).....	66
<i>In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	41
<i>In re OSG Sec. Litig.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	52
<i>In re OSG Sec. Litig.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 622, 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 983548 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012)	67
<i>In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	47
<i>Pa. Pub. Sch. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	37
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 719 Pension Trust Fund v. Conseco Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1198712 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	40, 49
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Orthofix Int'l N.V.</i> , 2015 WL 981518 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	70

<i>In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc., Litig.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	66
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	65
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sach Grp., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	30, 61
<i>S.E.C. v. Egan</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	31
<i>S.E.C. v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	55
<i>S.E.C. v. Geswein</i> , 2011 WL 4541308 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2011).....	26
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	60
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	71
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>In re Scottish Re Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22, 27, 32
<i>Sgalambo v. McKenzie</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38, 48
<i>Shenk v. Karmazin</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	43
<i>In re SmarTalk Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	26, 67
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	71, 72

<i>In re Sotheby’s Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000).....	60
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37, 38, 48
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	18
<i>In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7176187 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014)	50
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	65
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanleeuwen v. Keyuan Petrochemicals, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3891351 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2014).....	72
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	35
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 68, 69, 70
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	43, 44
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	37
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 270.30a-3	63
